

Measure of the Director

of the Central European Institute of Technology of Masaryk University No. 7/2019

Amendment of CEITEC MU Organisational Structure

(effective as of 1 January 2020)

Pursuant to Article 7.2 f) of the Rules of Organisation of the Central European Institute of Technology of Masaryk University (the "Rules of Organisation"), I hereby issue the following measure:

Article 1

Organisational Change

This Measure determines the organisational change in the structure of the CEITEC MU institute, implementing the updates of the Strategic Plan of CEITEC MU, as approved by the Rector of Masaryk University on 15 October 2019, implementing the dissolution of the research group pursuant to Art. 6.4 a) of the Director's Measure No. 9/2018 - "The Career System" and implementing changes in connection with the establishment of a new research group; it further implements the appropriate amendment to the Director's Measure No. 3/2016 - "Organisational Structure CEITEC MU" and the Director's Measure No. 9/2018 - "The Career System".

Article 2

Organisational Change

- (1) As of the effectiveness date hereof, Gabriel Demo Research Group is established, incorporated in the Centre for Structural Biology.
- (2) Pursuant to Art. 6.4 a) of the Director's Measure No. 9/2018 "The Career System", Josef Humlíček Research Group incorporated in the Centre for Advanced Nanotechnology and Microtechnology is dissolved effective as of 31 December 2020.
- (3) Pursuant to the updates of the Strategic Plan of CEITEC MU, as approved by the Rector of Masaryk University on 15 October 2019, the following shall be dissolved effective as of 31 December 2020:
 - a) Centre for Advanced Nanotechnology and Microtechnology, including the incorporated Lenka Zajíčková Research Group and Jiří Pinkas Research Group;
 - b) Miroslav Fojta Research Group and Jiří Šponer Research Group incorporated in the Centre for Structural Biology;
 - c) František Foret Research Group incorporated in the Mendel Centre for Plant Genomics and Proteomics;

Article 3

Amendment to the Director's Measure No. 9/2018 - "The Career System"

(1) In Article 9 of the Director's Measure No. 9/2018 – "The Career System", paragraph 2 is inserted after paragraph 1, worded as follows: "The career system stipulated by

- this Measure does not apply to the cases when a research group is dissolved on the basis of the Institute strategy plan or its amendment (updated version)".
- (2) In Article 9 of the Director's Measure No. 9/2018 "The Career System", the existing paragraphs following the new paragraph shall be renumbered accordingly.

Article 4

Amendment to the Director's Measure No. 3/2016 - "Organisational Structure of CEITEC MU"

- (1) In Art. 2.1 a) of section A of the Director's Measure No. 3/2016 "Organisational Structure CEITEC MU", the indent "Gabriel Demo Research Group" shall be added.
- (2) In Art. 2.1 of the Director's Measure No. 3/2016 "Organisational Structure CEITEC MU", the paragraph e) shall be deleted.
- (3) In Art. 2.1 a) of section A of the Director's Measure No. 3/2016 "Organisational Structure CEITEC MU", the words "Miroslav Fojta Research Group" and "Jiří Šponer Research Group" shall be deleted.
- (4) In Art. 2.1 b) of section A of the Director's Measure No. 3/2016 "Organisational Structure CEITEC MU", the words "František Foret Research Group" shall be deleted.

Article 5

Final Provisions

- (1) Future collaboration among research groups listed in Art. 2, paragraphs 2 and 3 hereof can be governed accordingly by the provisions of Art. 5 of the Director's Measure No. 4/2016 "Rules for Jobs Systemization".
- (2) The Head of the Director's Office shall be responsible for the interpretation and for the execution of the full wording of the Director's Measures No. 9/2018 "The Career System and No. 3/2016 "Organisational Structure CEITEC MU", as per Art. 3 and 4 hereof.
- (3) The Head of the Director's Office shall be responsible for the supervision over the compliance with this Measure.
- (4) This Measure shall become valid as of the execution date hereof.
- (5) This Measure shall become effective as of 1 January 2020, unless a later effectiveness date is stipulated with respect to any particular provisions hereof.

In Brno, on 11 December 2019

Jiří Nantl Director of the Institute